[Commending Helen Myers]

Resolution commending Helen Myers who was recently named Woman of the Year by the California State Assembly and Assemblywoman Carole Migden.

WHEREAS, Helen Myers has been active in San Francisco politics for over fifteen years and has been an effective advocate for increased environmental protections for our City; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Myers serves on the Communications Committee of San Francisco Tomorrow, an urban environmental organization working to preserve public access to our waterfront, keep neighborhoods livable, reduce downtown congestion, protect parks, and to expand public transit; and,

WHEREAS, Helen Myers is a talented and hard working grass roots organizer who has fought for issues crucial to San Franciscans such as human rights, affordable housing, child care, livable wage, universal health care, and equal pay for women; and,

WHEREAS, Assemblywoman Carole Migden and the California State Assembly have recently named Helen Myers Woman of the Year; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby thanks Helen Myers for her outstanding service to our City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors commends
Helen Myers for her recognition by the California State Assembly
as Woman of the Year.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 020572	Date Passed:

Resolution commending Helen Myers who was recently named Woman of the Year by the California State Assembly and Assemblywoman Carole Migden.

April 15, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020572

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 15, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

APR 2 6 2002

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board